CRATER

Crater Gold Mining Limited ABN 75 067 519 779

Level 2

22 Mount Street,
Perth, WA, 6000
Australia

Ph (08) 6188 8181

30 October 2020

QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES REPORT

For the period ended 30 September 2020

About Crater Gold Mining Ltd
ASX CODE: CGN

Crater Gold Mining Limited (“Crater
Gold” or the “Company”) is focussed on
the exploration of its highly prospective
Crater Mountain Gold Project in Papua
New Guinea (PNG), which includes two
gold resources and evidence of
potential copper-gold porphyry
mineralisation. The Company is also
exploring at the A2 Polymetallic and
Golden Gate Graphite projects at
Croydon in Queensland, Australia

Capital Structure

Share Price: $0.011
Market Cap: $13.5m
Shares on Issue: 1,227,495,867

Board of Directors

Sam Chan
Non-Executive Chairman

Russ Parker
Managing Director

Thomas Fermanis
Deputy Chairman

Lawrence Lee
Non-Executive Director

Desmond Sun
Non-Executive Director

Contact Us:

Level 2, 22 Mount Street
Perth WA 6000

PO Box 7054

Cloisters Square WA 6850

Phone +61 8 6188 8181
Fax: +61 8 6188 8182
Email: info@cratergold.com.au
Web: www.cratergold.com.au

DEVELOPMENTS DURING THE QUARTER

CRATER MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT, PAPUA NEW GUINEA

The Company continues to take appropriate precautions and actions
to protect our staff and business operations, including precautions as
advised and suggested by the World Health Organization, the
Australian Government and the Government of Papua New Guinea
(PNG).

First and foremost, our priority is the health, safety and wellbeing of
our staff and the people of the communities in which we operate and
as such, the Company is actively monitoring the COVID-19 situation
and its potential impacts on these groups.

Due to continual spread of the COVID-19 virus, the PNG
Government put in place travel restrictions, both domestic and
international, as well as a quarantine program for international
arrivals, which remains in place to this day. This combined with
reduction in flight connections into PNG has hampered the
Company’s ability to move expatriate personnel in and out of PNG.
Whilst recent changes have re-opened domestic travel in PNG, the
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is still being felt in the area where
the Company operates, with many of the logistics providers
remaining closed, or offering limited services.

Due to the ongoing nature of these factors and their impact on our
ability to access our operations reliably on an ongoing basis, all
production and exploration activities continue to remain suspended
at present.

In the meantime, the Company remains focused on the renewal
process of ML510 and is working closely with the Mineral Resources
Authority (MRA) to secure a new ten (10) year mining licence, in
addition to working in parallel for the renewal and grant of exploration
licenses at the Company’s Crater Mountain Gold Project.

POLYMETALLIC PROJECT, NORTH QUEENSLAND

No active exploration activity was undertaken for the Polymetallic Project
in the quarter, with limitations on activity due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Email: info@cratergold.com.au

Website: www.cratergold.com.au



mailto:info@cratergold.com.au
http://www/
mailto:info@cratergold.com.au
http://www.cratergold.com.au/

GOLDEN GATE GRAPHITE PROJECT, CROYDON, NTH QLD

No active exploration activity was undertaken on the graphite project during the quarter, due to
limitations from the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic. Encouraging test work undertaken in 2019
indicated that follow up testing, which would include optimisation of flotation work, optimisation of grind
size and optimisation of the caustic bake purification step. These activities have been placed on hold
pending the outcome of the COVID-19 pandemic.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING

For the status on all tenements, please refer to the tenement schedule on the following page.

EINANCE AND ACTIVITIES

During the quarter the Company spent $4K on compliance exploration activities.

During the quarter the Company spent $132K on care and maintenance costs primarily related to the
Company’s Crater Mountain HGZ mine. There were no production activities or costs in the quarter with
the mine on care and maintenance from COVID-19 shutdown.

As outlined in the attached Appendix 5B (section 6) during the quarter approximately $40K in payments
was made to related parties and their associates for director salaries and superannuation.

This Quarterly Activities Report has been authorised for release by the Board of Crater Gold Mining Ltd.

For further information contact:
Russ Parker

Managing Director

08 6188 8181

Email: info@cratergold.com.au

Email: info@cratergold.com.au Website: www.cratergold.com.au



mailto:info@cratergold.com.au
http://www/
mailto:info@cratergold.com.au

Forward Looking Statements

This Announcement may contain forward looking statements. The words ‘anticipate’, 'believe’, 'expect’, ‘project’,
‘forecast’, 'estimate’, 'likely’, 'intend', 'should', ‘could’, 'may’, 'target’, 'plan’and other similar expressions are intended
to identify forward- looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to risk factors associated with the
Company’s business, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. It is believed that the expectations
reflected in these statements are reasonable at the time made but they may be affected by a variety of variables
and changes in underlying assumptions which could cause actual results or trends to differ materially from those
expressed or implied in such statements. You should therefore not place undue reliance on forward-looking

statements

Schedule of Crater Gold Mining Limited tenements:

Particulars
EPM 8795

EPM 13775
EPM 16002
EPM 18616
EPM 26749
EL 1115
ELA 2643
ELA 2644
ML 510

Project Name
Croydon

Wallabadah

Foote Creek

Black Mountain
Wallabadah Extended
Crater Mountain
Crater Mountain
Crater Mountain

Crater Mountain

Registered
Holder

CGN
CGN
CGN
CGN
CGN
Anomaly Ltd?
Anomaly Ltd*
Anomaly Ltd?*
Anomaly Ltd?

%
Owned

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

1 Anomaly Limited is CGN’s 100% owned PNG subsidiary

Status
Renewal lodged

Granted

Granted

Granted

Granted

Renewal lodged
Application lodged
Application lodged

Renewal lodged

There were no tenements acquired or disposed of during the quarter.

The Company has no Farm-in or Farm-out arrangements.

Expiry
6/09/2020
5/03/2023

30/01/2021

18/06/2023

11/04/2024

25/09/2018

Oct 2019
Oct 2019
4/11/2019

Area (Km?)
9.6

16
28.8
57.6

115.2

41

68

78

1.58

Email: info@cratergold.com.au

Website: www.cratergold.com.au



mailto:info@cratergold.com.au
http://www/

