

Level 2 22 Mount Street, Perth, WA, 6000 Australia Ph (08) 6188 8181

30 October 2020

Crater Gold Mining Limited ABN 75 067 519 779

QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES REPORT For the period ended 30 September 2020

About Crater Gold Mining Ltd ASX CODE: CGN

Crater Gold Mining Limited ("Crater Gold" or the "Company") is focussed on the exploration of its highly prospective Crater Mountain Gold Project in Papua New Guinea (PNG), which includes two gold resources and evidence of potential copper-gold porphyry mineralisation. The Company is also exploring at the A2 Polymetallic and Golden Gate Graphite projects at Croydon in Queensland, Australia

Capital Structure

 Share Price:
 \$0.011

 Market Cap:
 \$13.5m

 Shares on Issue:
 1,227,495,867

Board of Directors

Sam Chan Non-Executive Chairman

Russ Parker Managing Director

Thomas Fermanis Deputy Chairman

Lawrence Lee Non-Executive Director

Desmond Sun Non-Executive Director

Contact Us:

Level 2, 22 Mount Street Perth WA 6000 PO Box 7054 Cloisters Square WA 6850

 Phone
 +61 8 6188 8181

 Fax:
 +61 8 6188 8182

 Email:
 info@cratergold.com.au

 Web:
 www.cratergold.com.au

DEVELOPMENTS DURING THE QUARTER

CRATER MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT, PAPUA NEW GUINEA

The Company continues to take appropriate precautions and actions to protect our staff and business operations, including precautions as advised and suggested by the World Health Organization, the Australian Government and the Government of Papua New Guinea (PNG).

First and foremost, our priority is the health, safety and wellbeing of our staff and the people of the communities in which we operate and as such, the Company is actively monitoring the COVID-19 situation and its potential impacts on these groups.

Due to continual spread of the COVID-19 virus, the PNG Government put in place travel restrictions, both domestic and international, as well as a quarantine program for international arrivals, which remains in place to this day. This combined with reduction in flight connections into PNG has hampered the Company's ability to move expatriate personnel in and out of PNG. Whilst recent changes have re-opened domestic travel in PNG, the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic is still being felt in the area where the Company operates, with many of the logistics providers remaining closed, or offering limited services.

Due to the ongoing nature of these factors and their impact on our ability to access our operations reliably on an ongoing basis, all production and exploration activities continue to remain suspended at present.

In the meantime, the Company remains focused on the renewal process of ML510 and is working closely with the Mineral Resources Authority (MRA) to secure a new ten (10) year mining licence, in addition to working in parallel for the renewal and grant of exploration licenses at the Company's Crater Mountain Gold Project.

POLYMETALLIC PROJECT, NORTH QUEENSLAND

No active exploration activity was undertaken for the Polymetallic Project in the quarter, with limitations on activity due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

GOLDEN GATE GRAPHITE PROJECT, CROYDON, NTH QLD

No active exploration activity was undertaken on the graphite project during the quarter, due to limitations from the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic. Encouraging test work undertaken in 2019 indicated that follow up testing, which would include optimisation of flotation work, optimisation of grind size and optimisation of the caustic bake purification step. These activities have been placed on hold pending the outcome of the COVID-19 pandemic.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING

For the status on all tenements, please refer to the tenement schedule on the following page.

FINANCE AND ACTIVITIES

During the quarter the Company spent \$4K on compliance exploration activities.

During the quarter the Company spent \$132K on care and maintenance costs primarily related to the Company's Crater Mountain HGZ mine. There were no production activities or costs in the quarter with the mine on care and maintenance from COVID-19 shutdown.

As outlined in the attached Appendix 5B (section 6) during the quarter approximately \$40K in payments was made to related parties and their associates for director salaries and superannuation.

This Quarterly Activities Report has been authorised for release by the Board of Crater Gold Mining Ltd.

For further information contact: Russ Parker Managing Director 08 6188 8181 Email: <u>info@cratergold.com.au</u>

Forward Looking Statements

This Announcement may contain forward looking statements. The words 'anticipate', 'believe', 'expect', 'project', 'forecast', 'estimate', 'likely', 'intend', 'should', 'could', 'may', 'target', 'plan' and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward- looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to risk factors associated with the Company's business, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. It is believed that the expectations reflected in these statements are reasonable at the time made but they may be affected by a variety of variables and changes in underlying assumptions which could cause actual results or trends to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statements. You should therefore not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements

Particulars	Project Name	Registered Holder	% Owned	Status	Expiry	Area (Km²)
EPM 8795	Croydon	CGN	100	Renewal lodged	6/09/2020	9.6
EPM 13775	Wallabadah	CGN	100	Granted	5/03/2023	16
EPM 16002	Foote Creek	CGN	100	Granted	30/01/2021	28.8
EPM 18616	Black Mountain	CGN	100	Granted	18/06/2023	57.6
EPM 26749	Wallabadah Extended	CGN	100	Granted	11/04/2024	115.2
EL 1115	Crater Mountain	Anomaly Ltd ¹	100	Renewal lodged	25/09/2018	41
ELA 2643	Crater Mountain	Anomaly Ltd ¹	100	Application lodged	Oct 2019	68
ELA 2644	Crater Mountain	Anomaly Ltd ¹	100	Application lodged	Oct 2019	78
ML 510	Crater Mountain	Anomaly Ltd ¹	100	Renewal lodged	4/11/2019	1.58

Schedule of Crater Gold Mining Limited tenements:

¹ Anomaly Limited is CGN's 100% owned PNG subsidiary

There were no tenements acquired or disposed of during the quarter.

The Company has no Farm-in or Farm-out arrangements.